Tax rate differences in foreign subsidiaries (26.1 ) (4.4 )
Other-net 9.7 (1.1 )

Actual effective tax rate 317.9% 29.8%

11. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Research and development costs incurred were ¥27,313 million ($204,977 thousand) and ¥22,794 million for the fiscal years ended March 31,

2002 and 2001, respectively.

12. LEASE PAYMENTS

Total lease payments under financing lease arrangements that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the Company and its domestic

subsidiaries were ¥3,533 million ($26,518 thousand) and ¥3,492 million for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

The minimum rental commitments under noncancelable operating leases at March 31, 2002 and 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Due within one year ¥ 1,231 ¥ 1,001 $ 9,240

Due after one year 2,448 1,645 18,367

Total ¥ 3,679 ¥ 2,646 $ 27,607

30

Pro forma information of leased property carried by finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an

“as if capitalized” basis as of and for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 was as follows:

Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2002 2002
Machinery Furniture Machinery Furniture

and and and and
Equipment Fixtures Total Equipment Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 8,292 ¥ 8,834 ¥ 17,126 $ 62,226 $ 66,296 $ 128,522
Accumulated depreciation 4,697 5,238 9,935 35,246 39,311 74,557
Net leased property ¥ 3,595 ¥ 3,596 ¥ 7,191 $ 26,980 $ 26,985 $ 53,965

Millions of Yen

2001
Machinery Furniture

and and
Equipment Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 8,490 ¥ 9,730 ¥ 18,220
Accumulated depreciation 5,439 5,550 10,989
Net leased property ¥ 3,051 ¥ 4,180 ¥ 7,231

Obligations under finance leases at March 31, 2002 and 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Due within one year ¥ 2,711 ¥ 3,023 $ 20,348

Due after one year 4,480 4,208 33,617

Total ¥ 7,191 ¥ 7,231 $ 53,965

The amount of obligations under finance leases includes the imputed interest expense portion.

Depreciation expense, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations, computed by the straight-line method,

was ¥3,533 million ($26,518 thousand) and ¥3,492 million for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.